- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -

Application of Rocky Mountain Power for Approval of Solicitation Process for Solar Photovoltaic and Thermal Resources

DOCKET NO. 18-035-21

ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO STAY PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

ISSUED: June 8, 2018

On June 5, 2018, the PSC issued a Scheduling Order and Notice of Hearing (Scheduling Order), establishing a procedural schedule in this docket. The first item listed in the Scheduling Order is due to occur by the end of the business day, today, June 8, 2018. Earlier today, PacifiCorp dba Rocky Mountain Power (PacifiCorp) filed a Motion to Stay Procedural Schedule (Motion) in this docket. PacifiCorp explains in its Motion that additional time is needed before moving forward with the procedural schedule in this docket. PacifiCorp further explains that neither the Division of Public Utilities nor the Office of Consumer Services opposes the Motion.

For good cause and there being no opposition to the Motion, it is granted. Accordingly, the Scheduling Order is stayed until further written request by PacifiCorp to lift the stay. At such time PacifiCorp makes such a request, PacifiCorp shall also propose in writing a mutually agreed upon procedural schedule, after conferring with all interested parties who attended the earlier scheduling conference, to replace the Scheduling Order stayed today.

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, June 8, 2018.

<u>/s/ Melanie A. Reif</u> Presiding Officer

Attest:

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg PSC Secretary DW#302720

DOCKET NO. 18-035-21

- 2 -

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that on June 8, 2018, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served upon the following as indicated below:

By Electronic-Mail:

Data Request Response Center (<u>datarequest@pacificorp.com</u>), (<u>utahdockets@pacificorp.com</u>) PacifiCorp

Jana Saba (jana.saba@pacificorp.com) Yvonne Hogle (<u>yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com</u>) Jacob McDermott (jacob.mcdermott@pacificorp.com) Rocky Mountain Power

Patricia Schmid (<u>pschmid@agutah.gov</u>) Justin Jetter (jjetter@agutah.gov) Robert Moore (<u>rmoore@agutah.gov</u>) Steven Snarr (<u>stevensnarr@agutah.gov</u>) Assistant Utah Attorneys General

Erika Tedder (<u>etedder@utah.gov</u>) Division of Public Utilities

By Hand Delivery:

Office of Consumer Services 160 East 300 South, 2nd Flr. Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Administrative Assistant